
This Second Lease Amendment Agreement ("Amendmenf') is entered as of the Effective Date

(hereinafter defined) by and between Edgefietd Properties, lnc., ("Landlord") and DcA of Edgefield, LLC

i;'i"rrrtf. rt," .rir"6tive Date" shall be the date upon which this Amendment is last executed and/or

initialed by Landlord and Tenant.

RECITALS:

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to a Lease Agreement, dated February 2, 2005,

(collectively, the "Lease"), for approximately 6,250 rentable square feet of Epace in a building known as

gOO fUuin Street, Edgefieid, SC, as more particularly described in the Lease;

B. Landlord and Tenant desire to extend the Term of the Lease and otherwise amend the

Lease on the terms and conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of are hereby acknowledged, Landlord

and Tenant herebY agree as follows:

1. Term. The Term of the Lease is extended for sixty (60) months, commencing on August

23,2015 and expiring on August 22,2A20.

2. Rent.

(a) Commencing on August23,2015 and continuing throughout the extended Term, Tenant

shall pay base Monthly Rent according to the following schedule:

Period

August 23,2015 through August 22,2A16
August 23,2016 through August 22,2017
August 23,2017 through August 22,2018
August 23,2018 through August 22,2019
August 23,2019 through August 22,2020

Monthly Rent

$5,500.00
$5,500.00
$5,500.00
$5,500.00
$5,500.00

3. Renewal Options. Landlord hereby grants to Tenant the right and option to extend the

Term of this Lease tor tiro 1zy aooitional term(s) of iive (5) years each (each a "Renewal Term"), the first

Renewal rerm comm"n"ini concurrenfly witl'r t'he expiration of the original Termttereof and the second

Renewal Term commencin! concurrently with the expiration of the first Renewal Term' ln the event

Tenant desires to exercise lhis option to renew, it shall so notify Landlord no later than thirty (30) days

pnoito the enO of the Term or the first Renewal Term (as the case may be), and upon the giving of such

notice, this Lease shall automatically be extended for that Renewal Term. The terms and conditions of

this Lease as are then in effect shali govern during each Renewal Term, except for Monthly Rent will be

calculated at fair market value.

4. Guaranty. Upon the commencement of this Amendment, and provided Tenant is not in

default, per Seci'ron7S oTlhe Lease, Landlord's Guaranty will become null and void.

5. Miscellaneous.

(a) Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the provisions of the Lease remain

full force and effect and binding upon the parties.

(b) Capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings given to them

in the Lease.



(c) This Amendment shail be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and

their respective successors, heirs and assigns'

(d) Landlord and Tenant each warrant and represent that this Amendment has been

executed on their r"rp""tiu" behalf with the full and proper authority. Landlord further represents and-

warrants to Tenant that Landlord has obtained the consent to this Amendment of its mortgage lender if

necessary under the applicable mortgage documents'

(e) Landlord has acknowledged Transwestern as Tenant's real estate representative'

LANDLORD: Edgefield Properties, Inc.

print {*^et F, t\*trr J
,^r"' 214 fz'otf
TENANT: DCA of Edgefield, LLC

ar' ffi ***''*---'-_)<'

rrc Thomas l*. Weinbero
Manager

Date: ? i + l Zvr--

?art tDEN-r


